

No. 18-1140

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AVCO CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

JILL SIKKELEE, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF DAVID SIKKELEE,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

David Katzman
Bradley Stoll
KATZMAN, LAMPERT
& STOLL
100 West Big Beaver
Road, Suite 130
Troy, MI 48084

Tejinder Singh
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
202.362.0636
tsingh@goldsteinrussell.com

Clifford Rieders
RIEDERS, TRAVIS,
HUMPHREY, HARRIS,
WATERS & DOHRMANN
161 West Third Street
Williamsport, PA 17701

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Legal Background	4
II. Factual and Procedural Background.....	7
REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT	14
I. The Conflict Preemption Question Does Not Warrant Certiorari	14
A. There Is No Circuit Split, and No Reason to Consider This Question Now	14
B. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	20
C. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle	29
II. The Field Preemption Question Still Does Not Warrant Certiorari	31
A. There Still Is No Circuit Split.....	31
B. This Question Is Not Important	32
C. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	34
III. This Court’s Recent Decision in <i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> Does Not Warrant a GVR.....	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	7
<i>AVCO Corp. v. Sikkelee</i> , 137 S. Ct. 495 (2016)	11
<i>Cleveland ex rel. Cleveland v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1438 (10th Cir. 1993)	32
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014)	27
<i>Davidson v. Fairchild Controls Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 5539982 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2016)	14
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	28
<i>Goodspeed Airport LLC v. E. Haddam Inland Wetlands & Watercourses Comm’n</i> , 634 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2011)	32
<i>Holliday v. Bell Helicopters Textron, Inc.</i> , 747 F. Supp. 1396 (D. Haw. 1990)	14
<i>Martin ex rel. Heckman v. Midwest Express Holdings, Inc.</i> , 555 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	26
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , No. 17-290 (May 20, 2019)	34, 35, 36
<i>Monroe v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 824 (E.D. Tex. 2006)	14
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)	21

<i>Pease v. Lycoming Engines</i> , 2011 WL 6339833 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 19, 2011).....	33
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pub. Health Trust of Dade Cty. v.</i> <i>Lake Aircraft, Inc.</i> , 992 F.2d 291 (11th Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 479 (M.D. Pa. 2012).....	9
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	28
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea</i> <i>Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984)	5
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. O'Donnell</i> , 627 F.3d 1318 (10th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011)	28
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705.....	7, 27
Civil Aeronautics Act of 1938, ch. 601, 52 Stat. 973.....	4
Federal Aviation Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-726, 72 Stat. 731.....	<i>passim</i>
General Aviation Revitalization Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-298, 108 Stat. 1552, <i>reprinted in</i> 49 U.S.C. § 40101 note	<i>passim</i>
49 U.S.C. § 40120(c).....	7, 27

49 U.S.C. § 41713.....	7, 27
49 U.S.C. § 44704(a)(1).....	4, 28

Regulations

14 C.F.R. § 1.1.....	6
14 C.F.R. § 21.93(a)	4
14 C.F.R. § 21.95.....	4
14 C.F.R. pt. 43	6
29 Fed. Reg. 16,317 (Dec. 5, 1964)	8

Other Authorities

14 CFR Part 23 Reorganization Aviation Rulemaking Comm., Fed. Aviation Admin., <i>Recommendations for Increasing the Safety of Small General Aviation Airplanes Certificated to 14 CFR Part 23</i> (2013), https://www.faa.gov/ about/office_org/headquarters_offices/avs/ offices/air/directorates_field/small_airplanes/ media/P23_Reorg_ARCFINAL.pdf	4
C-SPAN, Commercial Airline Safety (Mar. 27, 2019), https://www.c-span.org/video/?459047- 1/faa-ntsb-officials-testify-airline-safety-wake- boeing-737-crashes&start=5483	20
Fed. Aviation Admin., Delegated Organizations, https://www.faa.gov/other_visit/aviation_ industry/designees_delegations/delegated_ organizations/ (last visited May 21, 2019).....	18
Fed. Aviation Admin., Type Certificate Data Sheet No. E-274 (rev. 21 2009), http://www.airweb.faa.gov/Regulatory_and_ Guidance_Library/rgMakeModel.nsf/0/ 6235a06ff153fff28625760e0051f018/\$FILE/E- 274.pdf	5

Fed. Aviation Admin. Order 8110.4C (2007)	4
Fed. Aviation Admin. Order 8110.37F (2017)	4
Fed. Aviation Admin. Order 8300.16 (2015).....	6
Dominic Gates & Mike Baker, <i>Engineers Say Boeing Pushed to Limit Safety Testing in Race to Certify Planes, Including 737 MAX</i> , Seattle Times (May 5, 2019), https://www.seattletimes.com/business/boeing-aerospace/engineers-say-boeing-pushed-to-limit-safety-testing-in-race-to-certify-planes-including-737-max/	31
John D. Goetz et al., <i>Sikkelee Round Two: Federal Aviation Law vs. State Tort Law Rematch</i> , Lexology (Nov. 13, 2018), https://www.lexology.com/library/detail.aspx?g=1f06c949-c1c9-4a3c-bf6f-142ef51e4f1c	15
Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-05-40, <i>Aviation Safety: FAA Needs to Strengthen the Management of Its Designee Programs</i> (2004)	6
Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-11-14, <i>Aviation Safety: Certification and Approval Processes Are Generally Viewed as Working Well, but Better Evaluative Information Needed to Improve Efficiency</i> (2010)	19
Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-14-829T, <i>Aviation Manufacturing: Status of FAA's Efforts to Improve Certification and Regulatory Consistency</i> (2014).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 103-525 (1994)	2, 7, 27

Office of Inspector Gen., Dep't of Transp.,
AV-2011-136, *Audit Report: FAA Needs to
Strengthen Its Risk Assessment and Oversight
Approach for Organization Designation
Authorization and Risk-Based Resource
Targeting Programs* (2011)..... 19

Office of Inspector Gen., Dep't of Transp.,
AV-2016-001, *Audit Report: FAA Lacks an
Effective Staffing Model and Risk-Based
Oversight Process for Organization
Designation Authorization* (2015)..... 19

Office of Inspector Gen., Dep't of Transp.,
*Perspectives on Overseeing the Safety of the
U.S. Air Transportation System*,
[https://www.commerce.senate.gov/public/_
cache/files/1c1fad9d-c836-43a6-a54f-
839c7c9dd879/9770138BA3D435783B1
B13779D28B324.inspector-general-scovel-
testimony-1-.pdf](https://www.commerce.senate.gov/public/_cache/files/1c1fad9d-c836-43a6-a54f-839c7c9dd879/9770138BA3D435783B1B13779D28B324.inspector-general-scovel-testimony-1-.pdf) 20
